SMITH INSURANCE & BONDS A\ ACRISURE

A NIELSON HOOVER GROUP COMPANY SRS

8/11/2023

City of Lake Worth Beach
7 North Dixie Highway
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33460

RE: Close Construction Services, LLC
Project: Lake Worth- IFB#23-118 South Palm Park Sea Level Rise Mitigation Stormwater
Pump Station

To Whom It May Concern,

The copy of the contract we received for the above referenced project was not dated.
Accordingly, we could not date the bonds as the bonds cannot predate the contract.

Please accept this letter as your authority to date the bonds and power of attorney
concurrent with the contract date. Please forward a copy of the dated bonds and power
of attorney to our office via fax: 239.791.1074.

Please call our office with any questions.

w/T. Smith
Attorney in Fact for Surety
Smith Insurance & Bonds -

5260 Summierlin Cornmons Way, Suite 302, Fort Myers, FL 33907 | P: 235.243.9729 | F:238.791.1074 | flsuretybonds.com



CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH
PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND
(Pursuant to secs. 255.05 and 337.18, Fla. Stat.)

Surety Bond No. 800099171

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR:

Name: Close Construction Services, LLC SURETY:

PrmcxpalB }035‘115\%{13?%501 %‘(,ier.css: Nan?e: Atlantic S;.)cCJalty Insurance Company
Okeechabee, FL 34972 Business Address:

Telephone Number: 605 Highway 169 North
(863)467-0831 Suite 800

OWNER: Plymouth, MN 55441

City of Lake Worth Beach Telephone Number: 239-243-9729

7 North Dixie Highway

Lake Worth Beach, FL 33460
(561) 586-1600

CONTRACT:

Date:

Amount: ($ 1,097,282) One Million Ninety-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars
Description (Name and Location):

Lake Worth- IFB#23-118 South Palm Park Sea Level Rise Mitigation Stormwater Pump Station
BOND

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date):

Amount: ($ 1,097,282) One Million Ninety-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars
Maodifications to this Bond Form:

This Bond is issued in favor of the City of Lake Worth Beach/Owner conditioned on the full and faithful

performance of the Contract.

1. Contractor has entered into Project No. IFB #23-118 with the City for the project
South Palm Park Sea Level Rise Mitigation
titled ¢ _Stormwater Pump Station ” (the “Contract”), with conditions and provisions as are

further described in the aforementioned Contract, which Contract, including all of its attachments,
exhibits and incorporated documents (hereinafter, collectively, the “Contract Documents™) is by

reference made a part hereof for the purposes of explaining this bond.

2, Principal and Surety are bound to the Owner in the sum of the Contract Amount set forth above
for payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns,
jointly and severally.

3. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:



a. Performs the Work required of and in accordance with the Contract Documents at the
times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract Documents, which are made a part of this bond by

reference; and

b. In accordance with sec. 255.05 and sec. 337.18, Florida Statutes, promptly makes
payments to all persons, defined in sec. 713.01, Florida Statutes, who furnish labor, services or

materials for prosecution of the work set forth in the Contract Documents described above; and

c. Pays Owner all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and
professional fees, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees, including appellate

proceedings, that Owner sustains because of a default by Principal under the Contract Documents; and

d. Performs the warranty and guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the
Contract Documents for the time specified in the Contract Documents, then this bond is void; otherwise it

remains in full force.

4. Section 255.05, Fla. Stat., as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained
therein, is incorporated herein by reference.

5. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the
notice and time limitation provisions in secs. 255.05(2) and (10), Fla. Stat., and those of sec. 337.18, Fla.
Stat.

6. Any changes in or under the Contract D ocuments and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the Contract Documents or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under
this bond, and Surety waives notice of such changes.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay
and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance,
Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their

obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.



8. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction
in Palm Beach County, Florida, and not elsewhere.
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms included herein and as

required under Florida Statutes, do each cause this Performance and Payment Bond to be duly executed on
its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

Signed and sealed this __ 31st day of July ,2023.
e 7
Witness Principal

President, Thomas C Close
Title

Q / (Corporate Seal)
/Z[/// \ 4// I ( At%x}smance Company

tness : Cath han Surety

rﬁey in-Fact
(Attach Power of Attorney)

Matthew T Smith
Print Name

(Corporate Seal)



1 ta t
Attornev

s P
INSURANCE Power ot Attorn

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with its principal office in Plymouth,
Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoint: Matthew T. Smith, Heather Paruta, Jessica Martin, Cathy Phan, each individually if there be more than one named, its
true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof; provided that no bond or undertaking executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: unlimited and the execution of
such bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company
as if they had been fully signed by an authorized officer of the Company and sealed with the Company seal. This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of the
following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:

Resolved: That the President, any Senior Vice President or Vice-President (each an “Authorized Officer”) may execute for and in behalf of the Company any and
all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and affix the seal of the Company thereto; and that the
Authorized Officer may appoint and authorize an Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all such instruments and to affix the Company
seal thereto; and that the Authorized Officer may at any time remove any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke all power and authority given to any such Attorney-in-

Fact.

Resolved: That the Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority to execute for and in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds,
recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall
be as binding upon the Company as if signed and sealed by an Authorized Officer and, further, the Attorney-in-Fact is hereby authorized to verify any affidavit
required to be attached to bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:
Resolved: That the signature of an Authorized Officer, the signature of the Secretary or the Assistant Secretary, and the Company seal may be affixed by
facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing an Attorney-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and sealing any bond,
undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, and any such signature and seal where so used, being hereby adopted by the Company
as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though

manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by an Authorized Officer and the seal of the Company
to be affixed this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020.

",

SNAY INg, ",
& F\jo&"

T,

SN
Q?"‘QQ“P 0R’4’€7¢ %
SEAL 'm 3
1986 § By
7, NG
STATE OF MINNESOTA s )J"-ét?"__‘o%-@\z:““ Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President
HENNEPIN COUNTY "«,,"3:‘ X “‘?:“m“

On this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020, before me personally came Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me
personally known to be the individual and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me
duly sworn, that he is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the seal of said Company and that the said seal and the
signature as such officer was duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and at the direction of the Company.

s

Notary Public

£

% ALISON DWAN NASH-TROUT p
E} NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

My Commission Expires &
January 31, 2025 , {

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney is in full
force and has not been revoked, and the resolutions set forth above are now in force.

Signed and sealed. Dated 31st  dayof July 2023

iy,

SR ING

This Power of Attorney expires

M PP
January 31, 2025 il NN

Uttt Kara Barrow, Secretary

Please direct bond verifications to surety@intactinsurance.com




